

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Dan M. Berkovitz, General Counsel
Jonathan L. Marcus, Deputy General Counsel
Robert B. Wasserman, Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk
Martin B. White, Assistant General Counsel
Robert A. Schwartz, Assistant General Counsel

Three Lafayette Plaza
1155 21st Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20581
(202) 418-5000
rschwartz@cftc.gov

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.,

Defendant.

No. 1:12-cv-05596-NRB

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION IN
SUPPORT OF THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. KS&T’s Interpretation of 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E) is Not “Compelled,” But Wrong..... 3
II. Section 27a Is Irrelevant..... 7
III. State Law Does Not Control Conditions on the Use of Margin in Futures Markets. 13
CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. U.S.</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	11
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2, 6
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	6
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	6
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Comm’r v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984)	9
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Giddens</i> , 2012 WL 4757866 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012)	5, 7
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Gen. Signal Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 142 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>In re Lehal Realty Assocs.</i> , 101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	14
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	13
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	5
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	5, 15
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	6
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	2
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 697 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	6
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)	9
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)	9, 13, 15
7 U.S.C. § 2(h)	9
7 U.S.C. § 5(b)	6
7 U.S.C. § 6(b)	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 6a	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 6d	9, 11
7 U.S.C. § 6r	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 6s	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 12a	10, 12, 13
7 U.S.C. § 27a	passim
11 U.S.C. § 761(10)	1, 3, 12

11 U.S.C. § 762(b) 6, 12, 13
 11 U.S.C. § 766(h) 1
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act,
 P.L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010) 10
 Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act,
 Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (Nov. 12, 1999) 11
 Omnibus Consol. & Emergency Appropriations Act of 1999,
 Pub. L. 105-277, § 760, 112 Stat. 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998) 8

Federal Regulations and Register Release

12 C.F.R. § 204.2 (a)-(b) 8
 17 C.F.R. § 1.3 3
 17 C.F.R. § 39.13(g) 10
 17 C.F.R. § 190.01(n) 4
 17 C.F.R. § 190.02(g) 4
 17 C.F.R. § 190.06(e) 5
 17 C.F.R. § 190.07(c)-(d) 4
 17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a) passim
Bankruptcy, 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983) 1, 4, 7, 13
Deriv. Clearing Org. Gen. Provisions & Core Principles,
 76 Fed. Reg. 69334 (Nov. 8, 2011) 11
Over-the-Counter Derivatives, 63 Fed. Reg. 26114 (May 12, 1998) 8

Legislative History

146 Cong. Rec. S11896 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Harkin) 8
 146 Cong. Rec. S11855 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Gramm) 9
 146 Cong. Rec. S11918 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Lugar) 8
 H.R. Rep. 106-711(II), 2000 WL 1279130 (Sept. 6, 2000) 9
 H.R. Rep. 93-1383, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894 (Sept. 27, 1974) 15
*The Bankruptcy Reform Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Improvement in Judicial
 Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 94th Cong. 59 (1977)
 (statement of CFTC Chairman William T. Bagley) 3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 5
Derivatives & the Legal Origin of the 2008 Credit Crisis,
 30 Banking & Fin. Svcs. Policy Rep. 13 (2011) 8
 Joint Statement by Treasury Sec’y R. Rubin, Fed. Reserve Bd. Chairman A. Greenspan,
 and SEC Chairman A. Levitt (May 7, 1998), *available at*
 <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tr2426.aspx> 8
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986) 5
XII Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) 5
